STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

December 19, 2023



GI-2023-10-SCG-40-08/ GI-2023-10-SDG-53-08

Rodger Schwecke, Senior Vice President Chief Infrastructure Officer Southern California Gas Company 555 West 5th Street, GT21C3 Los Angeles, CA 90013

SUBJECT: General Order 112-F Check-in of SoCal Gas/SDG&E's Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP)

Dear Mr. Schwecke:

On August 24, 2022, the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) published in the Federal Register a final rule titled "Pipeline Safety: Safety of Gas Transmission Pipelines: Repair Criteria, Integrity Management Improvements, Cathodic Protection, Management of Change, and Other Related Amendments." The Final Rule introduces a number of new requirements ensuring the prevention, timely identification, careful evaluation, and prompt remediation of threats to gas transmission pipeline integrity.

On behalf of the Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) of the California Public Utilities Commission, Paul Penney and Seyyed Mousavi conducted a General Order 112-F check-in inspection of SoCal Gas/SDG&E's (SCG/SDG&E) TIMP program on October 23rd and 27th, 2023. The check-in inspection included a review of procedures related to the Final Rule.

SED found no issues during this initial review of the procedures, and considers this inspection closed.

If you have any questions, please contact Paul Penney at (415) 703-1817 or by email at Paul.Penney@cpuc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Terence Eng, P.E. Program Manager

Gas Safety and Reliability Branch Safety and Enforcement Division

cc: Alex Hughes, SoCal Gas Carlos Chavez, SoCal Gas Dennis Lee, GSRB Paul Penney, GSRB Seyyed Mousavi, GSRB

¹ 87 FR 52224 (Aug. 24, 2022) ("Final Rule").